LEGISLATIVE BILL 729

Approved by the Governor May 24, 1995

Introduced by Witek, 31

AN ACT relating to county comptrollers; to amend section 23-1405, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change salary provisions for county comptrollers in counties having a population in excess of three hundred thousand inhabitants; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 23-1405, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

23-1405. In counties having a county comptroller, as provided for in section 23-1401, such comptroller shall may receive a salary of one thousand dollars per month, in addition to any salary he or she may receive as county clerk, which shall be paid monthly out of the general fund of the county as determined by the county board.

county as determined by the county board. Sec. 2. Original section 23-1405, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.